HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

TAPE LOG
January 29,2007 Hearing Room 357
3:00 P.M. Tapes 9-11
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair

Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair
Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley

Rep. Tom Butler

Rep. Tobias Read

Rep. Greg Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2278 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
9A 003 Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:06 p.m.
HB 2278 — PUBLIC HEARING
008 Sen. Gary George, State Senator, Senate District #12
048 Rep. Tomei
052 Sen. G. George
063 Rep. Tomei
065 Sen. G. George
067 Matt Simek, Business Owner, Newberg
103 Chris Warner, Transportation Advisor, Governor’s Office
110 Matthew Garrett, Director, Oregon Department of Transportation
(EXHIBIT A)
280 Rep. Tomei
284 Garrett
295 Rep. Tomei
297 Garrett
306 Rep. Tomei
9A 314 Garrett
326 Rep. Tomei
328 Rep. G. Smith
10A 001 Stefano Viggiano, Assistant General Manager, Lane Transit
District (EXHIBIT B)
036 Carrie Novick, Airport Manager, Redmond Airport (EXHIBIT
0

105 Chair Beyer



9B

9B

10B

108
115
117
126
214
226
256
263
277
289
318

398
401
002

067
069
078

162
177
202
212
231
252
256
276
311
315
332
335
353
360
364

001
037

097

158
164
183

262
267
278
289
304

Novick

Rep. Buckley

Novick

Kim Puzey, General Manager, Port of Umatilla (EXHIBIT D)
Rep. Tomei

Viggiano

Rep. Gilman

Rep. G. Smith

Rep. Butler

Viggiano

Sam Adams, Transportation Commissioner, City of Portland
(EXHIBIT E)

Rep. Buckley

Adams

Brad Hicks, President and Chief Executive Officer, Medford
Chamber of Commerce

Rep. Gilman

Hicks

Martin Callery, Director of Communications & Freight Mobility,
Oregon International Port of Coos Bay (EXHIBIT F)

Rep. Butler

Callery

Rep. Butler

Callery

Rep. Butler

Chair Beyer

Rep. G. Smith

Callery

Rep. G. Smith

Garrett

Rep. Buckley

Callery

Garrett

Rep. G. Smith

Roger Martin, Lobbyist, Oregon Transit Association (EXHIBIT
G)

Martin

Art Schlack, Policy Analyst, Association of Oregon Counties
(EXHIBIT H)

Bruce Carswell, President, Portland & Western Railroad, Inc.
(EXHIBIT 1)

Rep. Tomei

Carswell

Ann Hanus, Transportation Infrastructure Manager, Oregon
Economic and Community Development Department (EXHIBIT
J)

Rep. Tomei

Rep. G. Smith

Hanus

Rep. G. Smith

Fred Nussbaum, Strategic Advisor, Association of Oregon Rail



11A

and Transit Advocates (EXHIBITS K & L)

002 Nussbaum

015 Rep. Buckley

019 Nussbaum

031 Steve Clark, Co-Chair, Oregon Business Plan Transportation
Committee, Portland Business Alliance (EXHIBIT M)

160 Rep. Tomei

165 Chair Beyer

170 Rep. Tomei

179 Rep. Butler

243 Chair Beyer

271 Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 5:17 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

S A= ~TIQmmuOowy

HB 2278, written testimony, Matthew Garrett, 7 pp
HB 2278, written testimony, Stefano Viggiano, 2 pp
HB 2278, photos, Carrie Novick, 6 pp

HB 2278, newspaper articles, Kim Puzey, 4 pp

HB 2278, written testimony, Sam Adams, 2 pp

HB 2278, written testimony, Martin Callery, 2 pp
HB 2278, proposed amendment, Roger Martin, 1 p
HB 2278, written testimony, Art Schlack, 2 pp

HB 2278, written testimony, Bruce Carswell, 2 pp
HB 2278, written testimony, Ann Hanus, 3 pp

HB 2278, written testimony, Fred Nussbaum, 1 p
HB 2278, proposed amendment, Fred Nussbaum, 1 p
HB 2278, written testimony, Steve Clark, 4 pp



