# **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION**

## TAPE LOG

#### January 29, 2007 Hearing Room 357 3:00 P.M. Tapes 9 - 11

MEMBERS PRESENT:	<b>Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair</b>
	Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair
	<b>Rep. Peter Buckley</b>
	Rep. Tom Butler
	Rep. Tobias Read
	Rep. Greg Smith
STAFF PRESENT:	Judith Callens, Committee Administra

STAFF PRESENT:Judith Callens, Committee AdministratorGary Roulier, Committee Assistant

## MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2278 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER	
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER	
9A	003	Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:06 p.m.	
HB 2278 – PUBLIC HEARING			
	008	Sen. Gary George, State Senator, Senate District #12	
	048	Rep. Tomei	
	052	Sen. G. George	
	063	Rep. Tomei	
	065	Sen. G. George	
	067	Matt Simek, Business Owner, Newberg	
	103	Chris Warner, Transportation Advisor, Governor's Office	
	110	Matthew Garrett, Director, Oregon Department of Transportation	
		(EXHIBIT A)	
	280	Rep. Tomei	
	284	Garrett	
	295	Rep. Tomei	
	297	Garrett	
	306	Rep. Tomei	
9A	314	Garrett	
	326	Rep. Tomei	
	328	Rep. G. Smith	
10A	001	Stefano Viggiano, Assistant General Manager, Lane Transit	
	036	District (EXHIBIT B) Carrie Novick, Airport Manager, Redmond Airport (EXHIBIT C)	
	105	Chair Beyer	

	108	Novick
	115	Rep. Buckley
	117	Novick
	126	Kim Puzey, General Manager, Port of Umatilla (EXHIBIT D)
	214	Rep. Tomei
	226	Viggiano
	256	Rep. Gilman
	263	Rep. G. Smith
	277	Rep. Butler
	289	Viggiano
	318	Sam Adams, Transportation Commissioner, City of Portland (EXHIBIT E)
	398	Rep. Buckley
	401	Adams
9B	002	Brad Hicks, President and Chief Executive Officer, Medford Chamber of Commerce
	067	Rep. Gilman
	069	Hicks
	078	Martin Callery, Director of Communications & Freight Mobility, Oregon International Port of Coos Bay (EXHIBIT F)
	162	Rep. Butler
	177	Callery
	202	Rep. Butler
	212	Callery
	231	Rep. Butler
	252	Chair Beyer
	256	Rep. G. Smith
	276	Callery
	311	Rep. G. Smith
	315	Garrett
	332	Rep. Buckley
	335	Callery
9B	353	Garrett
	360	Rep. G. Smith
	364	Roger Martin, Lobbyist, Oregon Transit Association (EXHIBIT
	201	G)
10B	001	Martin
	037	Art Schlack, Policy Analyst, Association of Oregon Counties (EXHIBIT H)
	097	Bruce Carswell, President, Portland & Western Railroad, Inc. (EXHIBIT I)
	158	Rep. Tomei
	164	Carswell
	183	Ann Hanus, Transportation Infrastructure Manager, Oregon Economic and Community Development Department (EXHIBIT
	262	J) Ben Tomei
	262 267	Rep. Tomei Rep. G. Smith
		Rep. G. Smith
	278	Hanus Ban G. Smith
	289	Rep. G. Smith
	304	Fred Nussbaum, Strategic Advisor, Association of Oregon Rail

	and Transit Advocates (EXHIBITS K & L)
002	Nussbaum
015	Rep. Buckley
019	Nussbaum
031	Steve Clark, Co-Chair, Oregon Business Plan Transportation
	Committee, Portland Business Alliance (EXHIBIT M)
160	Rep. Tomei
165	Chair Beyer
170	Rep. Tomei
179	Rep. Butler
243	Chair Beyer
271	Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 5:17 p.m.

### **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

11A

- A. HB 2278, written testimony, Matthew Garrett, 7 pp
- B. HB 2278, written testimony, Stefano Viggiano, 2 pp
- C. HB 2278, photos, Carrie Novick, 6 pp
- D. HB 2278, newspaper articles, Kim Puzey, 4 pp
- E. HB 2278, written testimony, Sam Adams, 2 pp
- F. HB 2278, written testimony, Martin Callery, 2 pp
- G. HB 2278, proposed amendment, Roger Martin, 1 p
- H. HB 2278, written testimony, Art Schlack, 2 pp
- I. HB 2278, written testimony, Bruce Carswell, 2 pp
- J. HB 2278, written testimony, Ann Hanus, 3 pp
- K. HB 2278, written testimony, Fred Nussbaum, 1 p
- L. HB 2278, proposed amendment, Fred Nussbaum, 1 p
- M. HB 2278, written testimony, Steve Clark, 4 pp